documentary requirements for pre-emptive issues such as preparation of a listing document,
application forms, registration requirements for a listing document and negotiation with

– 8 –

the underwriter on the terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement. As such, the
Directors do not consider debt financing or pre-emptive issues (including rights issue and
open offer) to be desirable alternatives to the Placing and are of the view that the Placing
and the terms thereof are fair and reasonable and are in the best interests of the Company,
as far as the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned.

EFFECTS OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 4,324,069,642 Shares in issue. The
table below sets out, for the purpose of illustration only, the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Placing Shares, assuming no other Shares will be issued or repurchased:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

the Placing Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

CCM Asia Investment
Corporation (Note 1) 268,578,637 6.21 268,578,637 2.08

Ms. Xie Xiangrong
(Note 2) 600,000 0.01 600,000 0.01

Other public
Shareholders 4,054,891,005 93.78 4,054,891,005 31.37

The Placees — — 8,600,000,000 66.54

Total 4,324,069,642 100.00 12,924,069,642 100.00

Notes:

(1) These represent beneficial interests in Shares owned by CCM Asia Investment Corporation, a company
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and the entire issued share capital of
which is indirectly held by Mr. Wong Danny F., an executive Director of the Company.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, those Shares were owned by Ms. Xie Xiangrong as beneficial
owner, the chairperson and a non-executive Director of the Company.

– 9 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities in the past 12